TOWN OF COTTAGE CITY RESOLUTION-2023-08

A RESOLUTION concerning the Cottage City ARPA Funding received for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2023.

WHEREAS The Town's charter requires no public money may be expended without having been appropriated by the Commission. Any transfer of funds between major appropriations for different purposes must be approved by the commission before becoming effective.

WHEREAS The Town has been awarded a grant from USDA to Purchase of New Hybrid Police Vehicle -Vehicle cost \$61,057 - requires 25% match in the amount of \$15,300 from ARPA funding.

AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this Resolution shall further amend the FY22/23 Budget to reflect the following changes:

FY23 Budget Line	Increase	Decrease
6003 USDA - Hybrid Police Vehicle	\$30,400	
6054.9 Hybrid Police Vehicle ARPA	\$15,300	
4201 Appropriated from Fund Balance	\$15,300	
4142 USDA - Community Facilities Grant	\$30,400	
Funds allocated for the Purchase of New Hybrid Police Vehicle - Veh the amount of \$15,300 from ARPA funding.	icle cost \$61,057 - rec	quires 25% match in

TOWN OF COTTAGE CITY, MARYLAND

CERTIFICATION

By: <u>12) Andre Whear</u> Wanda Wheatley, Commission-Chair

I, HERBY CERTIFY, as the duly Town Manager of the Town of Cottage City, Maryland, that on 8th day February 2023 with 4 Aye votes 0 Nay votes, 1 Absent the aforesaid Resolution 2023-09.

spal RichArdson

Carol Richardson, Town Manage